

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 27499/2019

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-06-2019 in RSA No. 14/2011 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

C.B. SUKUMARA KURUP

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

R.D. SUBRAMONIAN & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 28-10-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prashant Padmanabhan, AOR
Ms. Priya Sirohi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sureshan P., AOR
Mr. Shivam Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

We are informed that respondent No.1 has died.
Learned counsel for the petitioner may take steps for
substituting the heirs and legal representatives of the
said deceased respondent within three weeks.

(Nidhi Mathur)
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS