

ITEM NO.3

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XI-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27499/2019

C.B. SUKUMARA KURUP

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R.D. SUBRAMONIAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 10-03-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Aiyushi Daga, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Padmanabhan, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Sureshan P., AOR
Mr. Shivam Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 2 has already been filed.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 3, if any, be filed by 24.03.2026.

If filed, it be taken on record.

If not, further opportunity is declined.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 4 and 5 but none has entered appearance.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent no. 1 by 24.03.2026.

If steps are taken, process as per rules.

If not, then list the matter again before this Court on 08.04.2026.

Copy of this Record of Proceedings be furnished to the concerned learned Advocate-on-Record for information and compliance.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

AP